

MODZEN<

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

TO

RFQ NUMBER GSD126430

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

304-558-2317

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

25303

***709060507** 304-204-1512 NITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC 4300 #2 FIRST AVENUE

NITRO WV 25143 DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION **GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING 74 PLAZA FOUR** 318-324 4TH AVE SOUTH CHARLESTON WV

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 01/09/2012 **BID OPENING DATE:** 02/07/2012 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT, LINE QUANTITY UOP UNIT PRICE ITEM NUMBER **AMOUNT** 0001 LS 031 - 131 RTU SERVICE AND REPAIR BLDG. 74 ANNUAL HVAC 2012 FEB - 7 Ph 12: 58 WY FUECH E REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) CONSTRUCTION THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE PURCHASING DIVISION FOR THE AGENCY, THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF GENERAL SERVICES, IS SOLICITING BIDS TO PROVIDE THE AGENCY WITH ALL LABOR MATERIALS, SUPPLIES, AND EQUIPMENT TO REPAIR ROOF TOP UNITS (RTU'S) SERVING BUILDING 74 LOCATED AT 318-224 4TH AVENUE IN SOUTH CHARLESTON, WEST VIRGINIA PER THE ATTACHED SPECIFICATIONS. TECHNICAL QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS SOLICITATION MUST BE SUBMITTED IN WRITING TO KRISTA FERRELL IN THE WEST |VIRGINIA STA|TE PU|RCHAS|ING DIVISION VIA| FAX AT 304-558-4115 OR VIA EMAIL AT KRISTA.S.FERRELLOWV.GOV. DEADLINE FOR ALL TECHNICAL QUESTIONS IS 01/24/2012 AT THE CLOSE OF BUSINESS. ANY TECHNICAL QUESTIONS RECEIVED WILL BE ANSWERED BY FORMAL WRITTEN ADDENDUM TO BE ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION AFTER THE DEADLINE HAS LAPSED. VERBAL COMMUNICATION: ANY VERBAL COMMUNICATION BETWEEN THE VENDOR AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING, INCLUDING THAT MADE AT THE MANDATORY PRE-BID MEETING. ONLY INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE 304-204-1500 SIGNATURE/ 02/07/2012

208844160

FEIN

HVAČ MANAGER



Request for Quotation

ð

GSD126430

PAGE

-

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

*709060507 304-204-1512 NITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC 4300 #2 FIRST AVENUE

NITRO WV 25143

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION
BUILDING 74 PLAZA FOUR
318-324 4TH AVE
SOUTH CHARLESTON WV

25303 304-558-2317

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.8. FREIGHT TERMS 01/09/2012 BID OPENING DATE: 02/07/2012 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE AMOUNT QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE RFQ SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL WRITTEN ADDENDUM BY PURCHASING IS BINDING. NO CONTACT BETWEEN THE VENDOR AND THE PERMITTED WITHOUT THE EXPRESS WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE VIOLATION MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF STATE BUYER. THE STATE BUYER LISTED ABOVE IS THE SOLE CONTACT FOR ANY AND ALL INQUIRIES AFTER THIS RFQ HAS BEEN RELEASED. ANY INDIVIDUAL SIGNING THIS BID IS CERTIFYING THAT: (1) HE OR SHE IS AUTHORIZED BY THE BIDDER TO EXECUTE THE BID OR ANY DOCUMENTS RELATED THERETO ON BEHALF OF THE BIDDER, (2) THAT HE OR SHE IS AUTHORIZED TO BIND THE BIDDER IN A CONTRACTUAL RELATIONSHIP, AND (3) THAT THE BIDDER HAS PROPERLY REGISTERED WITH ANY STATE AGENCIES THAT MAY REQUIRE REGISTRATION. EXHIBIT 5 WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-1D-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICITA-TION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK T SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE BID. THE ENCLOSED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTI-CLE 1D, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST VIRGINIA CODE. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT WIT THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID. NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN (20) CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED THE AGENCY WILL ISSUE A WRITTEN NOTICE IS RECEIVED. TO PROCEED TO THE SUCCESSFUL VENDORS. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE 304-204-1500 02/07/2012 TITLE HVAC MANAGER **ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE** 208844160



Request for Quotation

5

RFQ NUMBER GSD126430

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DOCZEN

*709060507 304-204-1512 NITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC 4300 #2 FIRST AVENUE

NITRO WV 25143 DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION **BUILDING 74 PLAZA FOUR** 318-324 4TH AVE SOUTH CHARLESTON WV 25303 304-558-2317

SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE 01/09/2012 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM 02/07/2012 CAT. LINE QUANTITY ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE CANCELLATION: RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HERE IN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR KANAWHA COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET, SEQ. (PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT) ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR ARBITRATION: INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAWN CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF (XX) INSURANCE: OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$1,000,000.00.) BUILDER'S RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATORE TELEPHONE DATE 304-204-1500 02/07/2012 FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE **V**AC MANAGER 208844160



DODZEN

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

AFQ NUMBER GSD126430

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

*709060507 304-204-1512 NITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC 4300 #2 FIRST AVENUE NITRO WV 25143

SH-P To

BUILDING 74 PLAZA FOUR 318-324 4TH AVE SOUTH CHARLESTON WV

25303

304-558-2317

DATE PRINT	ED	TER	MS OF SAL	E		SHIP VIA			F.O.B.	****	FREIGHT TERMS
01/09/	2012										
D OPENING DATE:		2/07/	2012				BID	OPENIN	G TIME	01	: 30PM
LINE	The second second	TY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITE	M NUMBER			NIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	(XX) BOY THE BID SUBMITTY BIDDER S MATERIA BONDS MA IRREVOCA SOLVENT STATE OF IN LIEU UNDER \$ ACCECPTA BOND, OF	PAYA ED WI SHALL BON AY BE ABLE SURE F WES OF A 100,0 ABLE	BLE T TH EA ALSO D FOR PROV LETTE TY CO T VIR BOND OO. IN LI	O THE CH BI FURN 100% IDED R OF MPANY GINIA WILL PERSO	STATE D AS A ISH A OF TH IN THE CREDIT AUTHO AL ONLY NAL OR THE 5	OF WI BID I PERFOI E AMOU FORM , OR I RIZED ETTER BE ALI BUSII % BID	EST V BOND. RMANC JNT O OF A BOND TO D OF C LOWED	IRGINIA THE S E BOND F THE C CERTII FURNISI O BUSII REDIT S FOR PI CHECKS	A, SHAL SUCCESS AND LA CONTRAC FIED CH HED BY NESS IN SUBMITT ROJECTS ARE NO	L BE SFUL ABOR/ CT. IECK A I THE ED	
	5	INTEN G THE CESSF	ANCE RODF	BOND: ING S	A TW	0 (2)		MAINTI REQUIRI			,
	EXHIBIT DOMESTIO	7 C ALU	MINUM	, GLA	SS & S	TEEL :	(N PU	BLIC W	DRKS		
	IN ACCOR SEQ., EVALTERATION PUBLIC VIN THE (MORE THA STEEL ANGLESS, (IN ADDITION TO THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPER	RDANC VERY ION, VORKS CASE AN \$5 RE RE DR ST	CONTR REPAI , WHE OF ST 0,000 QUIRE EEL P ITEM	ACT F R, IM RE TH EEL O OR W D, TH RODUC S OF	OR CON PROVEM E COST NLY, W HERE M E STAT TS PRO MACHIN	STRUCTENT OF IS MOTORE TO THE WILL DUCED ERY OF	TION, R MAI DRE T THE C HAN I ACC IN T R EQU	RECONS NTENANO HAN \$50 OST OF 0,000 I EPT ONI HE UNI IPMENT	STRUCTICE OF O,000 A STEEL POUNDS LY ALUMED STA	ND, IS OF INUM TES.	
	JK USE	A 1	11 31						HADE U	ii.	
IATURE A				SEE REV	ERSE SIDE	American Company of the Company of t				16.44=	
NATURE (MAIN)						TELES	PHONE 3	04-204-15	500	DATE	02/07/2012
E TINI//	NAGER	FE	IN	20884	41.60					ANOFOS	O BE NOTED ABOVE



DOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charjeston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

GSD126430

Indic	p	Δ	35	7
		7.	<u> </u>	-

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

*709060507 304-204-1512 NITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC 4300 #2 FIRST AVENUE

NITRO WV 25143

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
SHEET COMMON CO

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 01/09/2012 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM 02/07/2012 CAT. **AMOUNT** LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNITPRICE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUN SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT IS TO BE UNREASONABLE. 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE ALL VENDORS MUST SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL. REV. 3/88 EXHIBIT 9 NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE SIGNATURE 304-204-1508 02/07/2012 FEIN WAC MANAGER 208844160 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



DOCZE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

NITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC

304-204-1512

Request for Quotation

GSD126430

PAGE

4

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

304-558-2317

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

25303

6H-P +0

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING 74 PLAZA FOUR 318-324 4TH AVE SOUTH CHARLESTON WV

NITRO WV 25143

4300 #2 FIRST AVENUE

*709060507

DATE PRINTED : : : TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 01/09/2012 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM 02/07/2012 CAT. QUANTITY ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT LINE THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM (1) AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAVE PROCURED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT. THE ADDENDUM AND LIST SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE BUYER IN THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALS SEND A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE STATE AGENCY FOR WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED. THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE OPENING DATE. RECEIVED BY THE BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID OPENING DATE. ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY ALL SUBMITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING BIDDERS AND DIVISION. THE SAME RULES AND REGULATIONS THAT APPLY TO THE ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMENT SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. THE ONLY EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE. REV. 11/96 EXHIBIT 10 ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC. ADDENDUM NOS .: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 3047-204-1500 02/07/2012 FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE HX C MANAGER 208844160



DOGZEN

DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TERMS OF SALE

Request for Quotation

To

SHIP VIA

RFQ NUMBER
GSD126430

	2/	Q	E

FREIGHT TERMS

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

*709060507 304-204-1512 NITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC 4300 #2 FIRST AVENUE

NITRO WV 25143

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION
BUILDING 74 PLAZA FOUR
318-324 4TH AVE
SOUTH CHARLESTON WV
25303 304-558-2317

F.O.B.

01/09/	The Country of Country				
BID OPENING DATE	02/07	/2012	BID	OPENING TIME 0	:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
		27/4			
	NO. 1	N/A			
	NO. 2				
	NO. 2				
	NO. 3				
	NO. 4			ľ	
	,,,,,				
14	NO. 5				
	I UNDERSTAN	ID THAT FA	ILURE TO CONFIRM 1	HE RECEIPT OF TH	
			AUSE FOR REJECTION		
	VENDOD MILET	CLEADLY	 JNDERSTAND THAT AN	W VEDBAL	
			OR ASSUMED TO BE N	The contract of the contract o	
			BETWEEN VENDOR'S	and the second s	
	The second secon		NEL IS NOT BINDING		
	personal and the second		WRITING AND ADDE	The state of the s	
	SPECIFICATI	ONS BY AN	OFFICIAL ADDENDU	IS BINDING.	
	1 (6)				
	Ypyf!9.	[<mark> </mark>	GNATURE	
	NITRO ELEC	TRIC COMPA	ANY INC.	MPANY	
	02/07/2012				
	02/07/2012		D <i>t</i>	TE	
	REV. 11/96		5 2		
		CONTR	ACTORE LICENSE		
		CUNTRA	ACTORS LICENSE		
			CODE 21-11-2 REQUI		
			PERFORM CONTRACTION		
	STATE MUST	RE LICENSE	IHE WEST VIRG	INIA CONTRACTORS	
1		SEE	REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO		
SIGNATURE			TELEPHONE 30	04-204-1500 DATE	02/07/2012
TITLE /WVAC M	ANAGER	FEIN 208	844160	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

To

GSD126430

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

コロロロロ

*709060507 304-204-1512 NITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC 4300 #2 FIRST AVENUE

NITRO WV 25143

HVAC MANAGER

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION
BUILDING 74 PLAZA FOUR
318-324 4TH AVE
SOUTH CHARLESTON WV
25303 304-558-2317

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE 01/09/2012 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM 02/07/2012 CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE **AMOUNT** LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY BE MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR CAPITOL COMPLEX, BUILDING 3, ROOM 319, CHARLESTON, WV TELEPHONE: (304) 558-7890. 25305. WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. BIDDER TO COMPLETE: NITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC. CONTRACTORS NAME: WV042601 CONTRACTORS LICENSE NO.: THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT APPLICABLE LAW THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES AND REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION IS THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS PROCUREMENT. ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO EFFECT. IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES BANKRUPTCY: FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THE STATE MAY DEEM THE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE 304-204-1500 02/07/2012

208844160



Request for Quotation

GSD126430

PAGE

....

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

304-558-2317

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

25303

*709060507 304-204-1512 NITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC 4300 #2 FIRST AVENUE

NITRO WV 25143

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING 74 PLAZA FOUR 318-324 4TH AVE SOUTH CHARLESTON WV

. F.O.B. DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FREIGHT TERMS 01/09/2012 BID OPENING DATE: 02/07/2012 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY LICP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT CONTRACT NULL AND VOID, AND TERMINATE SUCH CONTRACT WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. REV. 5/2009 NOTICE A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID KRISTA FERRELL-FILE 21 BUYER: GSD126430 REQ. NO.: BID OPENING DATE: 02/07/2012 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 304-204-1350 OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT JERRY PRIDDY PLEASE PRINT SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 304-204-1500 02/07/2012 208844160 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE HV/AC/MANAGER

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration

General Services Division GSD126430 Bldg 74 HVAC Annual Service and Repair

GSD126430 Attachment A: Bid Form

Bidder's Company	Name: NITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC,					
Bidder's Address:	4300 1ST. AVENUE					
	NITRO WV 25143					
Remittance Address:(if different)						
Phone Number:	304-204-1500					
Fax Number:	304-204-1350					
Email Address:	jpriddy@nitromechanical.com					
WV Contractor's License Number: WV042601						
We, the undersigned, having examined the site and being familiar with the local conditions affecting the cost of the work and also being familiar with the general conditions to bidders, drawings, and specifications, hereby propose to furnish all materials, equipment, and labor to complete all work in a workmanlike manner, as described in the Bidding Documents.						
TOTAL CONTRACT BID (Total to be written in words and numbers)						
TWO THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND NO/CENTS						
(\$_2,800.00)					

State of West Virginia Department of Administration General Services Division GSD126430 Bldg 74 HVAC Annual Service and Repair

References

Reference Name: Position: Address: Telephone Number: Project Name: Project Description:	Bill Porter Maintenance Coordinator PO Box 1005, Institute, WV 25112 304-747-1649 Dow Maintenance Chiller Controls		
Reference Name: Position: Address: Telephone Number: Project Name: Project Description:	Gib Swisher Gate Keeper PO Box 1005, Institute, WV 25112 304-741-7544 Bayer CropScience Chiller Controls		
Reference Name: Position: Address: Telephone Number: Project Name: Project Description:	Randy Adams Facility Team Leader 1 Sugar Maple Lane, Buffalo, WV 25033 304-937-7000 TMMWV Chiller Controls		

GSD126430



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF West Virginia
COUNTY OF Putnam, TO-WIT:
I, <u>Cindi Lester</u> , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
I am an employee of Nitro Electric Company Inc,. ; and,
2. I do hereby attest that Nitro Electric Company Inc. (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
Nitro Electric Company Inc. (Company Name) By:
Title: Corporate Safety Director Date: 02/07/2012
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 7th day of February
Fatina Withrow Notary Public State of West Virginia My Commission Expires August 05, 2018 401 Teresa Street Scott Depot, WV 25526 THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

Rev March 2009

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

DEFINITIONS:

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE

401 Teresa Street Scott Depot, WV 25526

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Agency	
REQ.P.O# GSD126430	

BID BOND

	KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE	PRESENTS, That we	e, the undersigned, Nitro Electric Company, Inc.
of	Nitro	WV	
of	Boston ,	MA	, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
	MA with its principal off	9 2 N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N	
of Wes	l Virginia, as Obligee, in the pe	nal sum of Five Perc	ent of Amount Bid (\$ 5%) for the payment of which,
well an	d truly to be made, we jointly a	nd severally bind ours	elves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
0		10.75	whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
100.00			ched hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
GSD	120430 Annual RTO Service	e and Repair Buildi	ng 74 - According to Plans and Specifications
	NOW THEREFORE,		
	(a) If said bid shall be reject		shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached
	and shall furnish any other bon	ds and insurance requ	rired by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the
agreem	nent created by the acceptance	of said bid, then this	obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
	the penal amount of this oblig		
	The Court of the control of		and access that the ablications of said County and its bond about he is no
way im			es and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
waive r	notice of any such extension.		
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Pr	incipal and Surety hav	re hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
have ca	aused their corporate seals to b	e affixed hereunto an	d these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this
7th	day of February		
Principa	al Corporate Seal		Nitro Electric Company, Inc. (Name of Principal)
			(Must be President or
			Vice President)
			TRESIDENT /CEO
			(Title)
Surety	Corporate Seal		Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
			(Name of Surety)
			By: Orya Aug. Illely 11, 120
			Kimberly J. Wilkinson, WV Resident Agent Attorney-in-Fact
			7

IMPORTANT – Surely executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surely insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

1-610-832-8240 between 9:00 am and 4:30 pm EST on any business day.

of this Power of Attorney cal

confirm the validity

0

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS NOT VALID UNLESS IT IS PRINTED ON RED BACKGROUND.

This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY **BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS POWER OF ATTORNEY**

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That Liberty Mutual Insurance Company (the "Company"), a Massachusetts stock insurance company, pursuant to and by authority of the By-law and Authorization hereinafter set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint

GREGORY T. GORDON, LARRY D. KERR, PATRICIA A. MOYE, KIMBERLY WILKINSON, ALLAN L. MCVEY, ALL OF THE CITY OF CHARLESTON, STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA.....

, each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver, for and on its execution of such undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon the Company as if they had been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Company in their own proper persons.

That this power is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-law and Authorization:

ARTICLE XIII - Execution of Contracts: Section 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings.

Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary.

By the following instrument the chairman or the president has authorized the officer or other official named therein to appoint attorneys-in-fact:

Pursuant to Article XIII, Section 5 of the By-Laws, Garnet W. Elliott, Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, is hereby authorized to appoint such attorneys-in-fact as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations.

That the By-law and the Authorization set forth above are true copies thereof and are now in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Company and the corporate seal of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company has been affixed thereto in Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania this 2nd day of December 2010

LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY

Garnet W. Elliott, Assistant Secretary

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY

DARY PUB

On this 2nd day of December _ , <u>2010</u> , before me, a Notary Public, personally came <u>Garnet W. Elliott</u>, to me known, and acknowledged that he is an Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company; that he knows the seal of said corporation; and that he executed the above Power of Attorney and affixed the corporate seal of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company thereto with the authority and at the direction of said corporation.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania, on the day and year COMMONWEST first above written. (0) (u) COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notarial Seal Teresa Pastella, Notary Public Prymouth Twp , Montgomery County My Commission Expires March 28, 2013

Member, Pervaylvania Association of Notaries

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy, is in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that the officer or official who executed the said power of attorney is an Assistant Secretary specially authorized by the chairman or the president to appoint attorneys-in-fact as provided in Article XIII, Section 5 of the By-laws of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company.

This certificate and the above power of attorney may be signed by facsimile or mechanically reproduced signatures under and by authority of the following vote of the board of directors of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company at a meeting duly called and held on the 12th day of March, 1980.

VOTED that the facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

INTESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seal of the said company, this Ebruary , 7012.

David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary